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Fall 2023 Core Competency Report

CORE/1 - Critical Thinking Acuity: Divine Word College graduates will have gained
proficiency in the intellectual skills necessary to explore issues, ideas, artifacts, and
events, before making a decision, accepting or formulating an opinion, or reaching a
conclusion.
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Findings

Signature Assignment: PSY 213 Final Critical Paper
Number of Submissions: 13
Number of Scoring Rounds: 4

Assessed Rubric Criterion Average Score
Ability to clearly understand the problem; ability to think theoretically 2.58
about theories of personality and the philosophy behind the theory.
Ability to acquire relevant information; ability to identify the most 2.50
common symptoms of clinical depression.
Ability to utilize the information; ability to differentiate and analyze the 2.39
strengths and weaknesses of the theory.
Ability to make valid conclusion based on theory and research; shows 2.19
awareness of the applications of the theoretical approach with excellent
supporting resources.
Ability to use appropriate supporting materials to information literacy; 2.22
ability to reflect upon the approach using quality resources, especially at
least one primary resource.

Summary:

The average student score for Core 1 is 2.38.
In all 5 criteria, the average student score is 2 or greater.
The average score is highest for criterion 1, “Ability to clearly understand the problem; ability to
think theoretically about theories of personality and the philosophy behind the theory” (Average:
2.58).
The average score is lowest for criterion 4, “Ability to make valid conclusion based on theory

and research; shows awareness of the applications of the theoretical approach with excellent
supporting resources” (Average: 2.19).
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UG (24) 54 (n=13) 46 (n=11)
IELI (28) 29 (n=8) 71 (n=20)

(all results in percentages)

Q2: Please select your age range.
Category (n) Age 18-25  Age 26-34  Age 35-44  Age 45-54

All Respondents (52) 12 (n=6) 40 (n=21) 40 (n=21) 04 (n=8)

Female (21) 05 (n=1) 33 (n=7) 52 (n=11) 10 (n=2)
Male (31) 16 (n=5) 45 (n=14) 32 (n=10) 06 (n=2)
UG (24) 13 (n=3) 54 (n=13) 29 (n=7) 04 (n=1)
IELI (28) 11 (n=3) 29 (n=8) 50 (n=14) 11 (n=3)

(all results in percentages)

Q3: Please select your living arrangements.

Category (n) On campus  Off campus
All Respondents (52) 81 (n=42) 19 (n=10)
Female (21) 57 (n=12) 43 (n=9)
Male (31) 97 (n=30) 03 (n=1)
UG (24) 83 (n=20) 17 (n=4)
IELI (28) 79 (n=22) 21 (n=6)

(all results in percentages)

Q4: Please select your student affiliation.

All Candidates: SpSS SpSS SvD SvD
Candidate Sister Candidate Member

02 ((n=1) 04 (n=2) 27 (n=14) 08 (n=4)

Age 55+
00
00
00
00

00



Religious Religious Religious Religious Diocesan
Sister Brother Priest Priest Non-Affiliated

33 (n=17) 02 (n=1) 08 (n=4) 15 (n=8) 02 (n=1)
(all results in percentages)

No respondents selected SVD Vowed Member, Religious Seminarian, Diocesan Seminarian, or
Employee/Immediate Family.

Q5: Please select your status.

Lawful International
Permanent  Student
Category (n) US Citizen  Resident (F1, R1, etc. Visa)
All Respondents (52) 13 (n=7) 02 (n=1) 85 (n=44)
Female (21) 10 (n=2) 00 90 (n=19)
Male (31) 16 (n=5) 03 (n=1) 81 (n=25)
UG (24) 05 (n=5) 00 79 (n=19)

IELI (28)






Q9: Please provide the following information: Month and year you started at Divine Word

College.
Category (n)

All Respondents (52)

Category (n)

All Respondents (52)

Category (n)

All Respondents (52)

January March August October

35(n=18) 04 (n=2) 56 (n=29) 06 (n=3)

2023 2022 2021 2020

02 (n=1) 42 (n=22) 12 (n=6) 06 (n=3)

2019 2018 2017 2016
08 (n=4) 17 (n=9) 10 (n=5) 04 (n=2)

(all results in percentages)

Q10: Please provide the following information: Month and year you are departing Divine

Word College.
Category (n) March

All resp. (52) 12
(n=6)

Category (n)

All Respondents (52)

May July Oct. Nov. Dec.
46 02 12 02 27
(n=24) (n=1) (n=6) (n=1) (n=14)

(all results in percentages)

2023 2022
60 (n=31) 40 (n=21)

(all results in percentages)

Q11: Were you a lay student at Divine Word College?

Category (n)
All Respondents (52)

Female (21)
Male (31)

Yes No

02 (n=1) 98 (n=51)

05 (n=1) 95 (n=20)
00 100 (n=31)



(all results in percentages)



UG (24)
IELI (27)

Haiti (11)
Vietnam (23)
All Others (17)

79
78

73
87

71

21
19

27
13

(all results in percentages)

24

00
00

00
00

00

00
00

00
00

00

00
04

00
00

06



All Others (17) 71 29 00 00 00
(all results in percentages)
Analysis

Nearly all respondents either strongly agreed or agreed with these statements, with strongly agree
as the most frequent response. UG students more strongly agreed with Question 15, “The
college’s facilities offered me enough variety of activities for physical fitness and sports,” than
did IELI students.

Respondent 29 strongly disagreed with Question 13, “The program helped me learn many
interpersonal skills, such as communication, responsibility, trustworthiness, etc.” This student
was a Diocesan Priest, aged 35-44. One possible interpretation for this response is that he had
already learned such skills in his earlier training and life experiences. In other words, he might
not have felt that Divine Word College’s Human Formation program was responsible for this
learning.

Page 3: Spiritual Formation



All respondents (51) 67 29 04 00 00

Female (20) 70 30 00 00 00
Male (31) 65 29 06 00 00
UG (24) 75 21 04 00 00
IELI (27) 59 37 04 00 00
Haiti (11) 64 27 09 00 00
Vietnam (23) 78 17 04 00 00
All Others (17) 53 47 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)

Q18: The program provided sufficient time for communal prayer. Please select one option.

Strongly Strongly

Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (51) 67 29 04 00 00

Female (20) 65 35 00 00 00

Male (31) 68 26 06 00 00

UG (24) 75 21 04 00 00

IELI (27) 59 37 04 00 00

Haiti (11) 73 27 00 00 00

Vietnam (23) 61 39 00 00 00

All Others (17) 71 18 12 00 00

(all results in percentages)
Although UG and ESL numbers for Question 18 exactly match those of Question 17, only 40 of
51 respondents selected the same number for both questions.
Q19: | found spiritual direction helpful in developing a relationship with my God. Please

select one option.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)

All respondents (51) 63 25 12 00 00






Q21: DWC offered me an opportunity to develop my gifts and talents to serve others.
Please select one option.

Strongly Strongly

Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (51) 69 31 00 00 00

Female (20) 75 25 00 00 00

Male (31) 65 35 00 00 00

UG (24) 83 17 00 00 00

IELI (27) 56 44 00 00 00

Haiti (11) 64 36 00 00 00

Vietnam (23) 61 39 00 00 00

All Others (17) 82 18 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)

Q22: The DWC program provided sufficient opportunities for me to try different
ministries. Please select one option.

Strongly Strongly

Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (51) 45 39 16 00 00

Female (20) 55 40 05 00 00

Male (31) 39 39 23 00 00

UG (24) 63 29 08 00 00

IELI (27) 30 48 22 00 00

Haiti (11) 45 36 18 00 00

Vietnam (23) 48 48 04 00 00

All Others (17) 41 29 29 00 00

(all results in percentages)
Analysis

ESL students gave somewhat lower ratings for these two questions than did their UG
counterparts. For Question 22, “The DWC program provided sufficient opportunities for me to
try different ministries,” 30 percent of students in the IELI strongly agreed, while the other 70
percent scored this question either a 4 (Agree) or 3 (Neutral). This is a departure from the norm



in the sense that the majority of students are not strongly agreeing. Furthermore, Question 22
garnered fewer scores of 5 (Strongly Agree) than did Question 21. The three students whose
cultural identification was USA all scored Question 21 a 5; their scores for Question 22 were 4,



(all results in percentages)
Analysis

About three out of four students strongly agreed with Question 23 across all categories. Results
for Question 24, “The Academic Advising program was helpful as | chose my major and/or my



UG (24) 71 21 08 00 00

IELI (27) 81 19 00 00 00
Haiti (11) 45 36 18 00 00
Vietnam (23) 87 13 00 00 00
All Others (17) 82 18 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)

Q27: It was easy for me to follow the Language Policy. Please select one option.

Strongly Strongly

Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (51) 39 41 18 00 02

Female (20) 30 40 30 00 00

Male (31) 45 42 10 00 03

UG (24) 46 38 17 00 00

IELI (27) 33 44 19 00 04

Haiti (11) 36 55 09 00 00

Vietnam (23) 17 43 35 00 04

All Others (17) 71 29 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)

Q28:



Q29: Overall, I liked the variet
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IELI (28) 46 54 00 00 00

Haiti (12) 50 50 00 00 00
Vietnam (23) 52 48 00 00 00
All Others (17) 53 47 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)

Q31: CORE/1 - Critical Thinking Acuity: I have gained proficiency in the intellectual skills
necessary to explore issues, ideas, artifacts, and events, before making a decision, accepting
or formulating an opinion, or reaching a conclusion.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (52) 54 42 04 00 00
Female (21) 52 43 05 00 00
Male (31) 55 42 03 00 00
UG (24) 67 33 00 00 00
IELI (28) 43 50 07 00 00
Haiti (12) 50 42 08 00 00
Vietnam (23) 48 48 04 00 00

VO g0 G[Vie)4(tnam ()3(23))] TIETQq0.00000912 0 612 792 reWnB812 Tf AMCID 22:BDC ¢0.00000912 0 61



All Others (17) 65 35 00 00 00
(all results in percentages)
Q33: CORE/3 - Intercultural Competence: I now possess the knowledge, skills, and

attitudes that are necessary to interact effectively with people who are culturally different
from me.

Strongly Strongly

Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (52) 54 46 00 00 00

Female (21) 52 48 00 00 00

Male (31) 55 45 00 00 00

UG (24) 58 42 00 00 00

IELI (28) 50 50 00 00 00

Haiti (12) 58 42 00 00 00

Vietnam (23) 57 43 00 00 00

All Others (17) 47 53 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)

Q34: CORE/4 - Social & Global Responsibility: I am informed about the world’s most
pressing issues, especially those affecting the poor and marginalized, and apply knowledge
and skills to develop solutions in accord with Catholic Social Teaching.

Strongly Strongly

Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (52) 44 46 10 00 00

Female (21) 48 48 05 00 00

Male (31) 42 45 13 00 00

UG (24) 50 33 17 00 00

IELI (28) 39 57 04 00 00

Haiti (12) 33 50 17 00 00

Vietnam (23) 52 48 00 00 00

All Others (17) 41 41 18 00 00

(all results in percentages)



Q35: CORE/5 - Missionary Discipleship: I have gained the knowledge, skills, and attitudes
for practicing prophetic dialogue in the tradition of SVD missionaries with the poor, the






(all results in percentages)

Q38: Please enter the month and year you finished your ESL studies: Please use the
following format: Month/Day (simply state *'1"")/Year.

Category (n) March May July Aug. Oct. Nov. Dec.
All resp. (26) 23 31 04 04 19 04 15
(n=6) (n=8) (n=1) (n=1) (n=5) (n=1) (n=4)
Category (n) 2023 2022
All Respondents (26) 58 (n=31) 40 (n=21)
(all results in percentages)

Since no IELI term ends in August, it is likely that the respondent who selected August in this
survey actually finished in July.

Q39: Please enter the highest level you completed in the IELI.

Category (n) Level 5 Level 6 Level 7
Level 8

All Respondents (26) 04 (n=1) 08 (n=2) 00 88 (n=23)

Female (7) 00 00 00 100 (n=7)

Male (n=19) 05 (n=1) 11 (n=2) 00 84 (n=16)

(all results in percentages)

No respondents to this survey selected /F1 12 Tf1 0 0 1 56)



(n=6) (n=1) (n=0) (n=0)

Male (n=19) 42 26 26 05
(n=8) (n=5) (n=5) (n=1)

(all results in percentages)

Q41: 1 can write a structured essay in English.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (26) 46 50 04 00 00
Female (07) 29 57 14 00 00
Male (19) 53 47 00 00 00

(all results in percentagegp)

Q42: 1 can write different types of essays in English.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) 26Ne@@pl (3) Disagree (2) Disagreed1)0(26)
All respondents (26) 23 69 08 00 00
Female (07) 29 57 14 00 00

792 reWnBT/F1 12 Tf1 0 0 1 264.05 487.99 TmO g0 G[ )] TIETQQg0.00000917Tf1 00 1 130.34 322.37 TmO g



Q44: 1 can write sentences with accurate grammar in English.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (26) 27 65 08 00 00
Female (07) 29 57 14 00 00

Male (19) 26 68 05 00 00






. | like ESL teachers who are very kind and patient. | also enjoy the ESL program that
helps me improve all of my skills in English. [also listed under “Miscellaneous comments”
below]

. IELI helps with a lot of grammar.

. The IELI shows organizing program for students in terms of writing, reading and
communication class. It demonstrates the capacity of teachers to deliver different topic in class. |
could see the dynamic way in teaching to motivate student in improving their English.

. IELI truly improved my English Skills, regarding communication, writing, and reading
skill.

. writing and reading skills

. Teaching skills necessary that can serve you in life and skills to continue with your
study.

. Reading

. Provide good knowledge in writing and communicate in English to international students.
. | like this program because it helps me to improve all skills in learning English such as
writing, listening, and speaking.

. Communication Grammar Speaking

. | appreciate the grammar and writing class.

. The IELI program helps a lot to write well.

Miscellaneous comments:

. | absolutely love the IELI program in DWC. The program put students under pressure
and pushed them to study hard. I also love the IELI teaching staff. They are so kind, patient and
generous.

. IELI is kind and care for students, IELI also helps student improve their English.

. | like ESL teachers who are very kind and patient. 1 also enjoy the ESL program that
helps me improve all of my skills in English. [also listed under “Comments related to skills”
above]

. communication in class, in groups, working together in writing class.

. Having good teachers who are teaching well.

. Supporting students.

. The IELI takes more time.

. It has a good program.

. The IELI brings me a practical and effective help in gaining the way of comprehending
English.

. good textbooks, handouts, online activities.

. Because when | arrived at DWC | didn't know English and now | know it.

. students are assisted and taken in charge about their learning.

. The IELI has a good program for ESL students.

J IELI DOES VERY WELL.

Q52: How can the IELI improve?
Here are all of the students’ responses, grouped as appropriate:

Comments related to time:



. The IELI program in DWC is intensive course; therefore, it highly pushes students on
studying. Besides, the program goes quickly. For this reason, students sometimes do not have
enough time to digest what they have studied.

. To have more time as they introduce a new topic to the students rather than introducing it
at once and next lesson doing the test.

. In giving more time to the student to ingest and to digest what they are learning.
Sometimes, the students feel stressed because they don't have time to do all assignments.

. By giving mote time to students to assimilate what they have learned, by reducing the
pressure of the program.

Comments related to speaking/communication and/or speaking only in English:






Q56: BA/ICS/3 — After completing some or all of my program of study, I am now able to
compare and contrast sociocultural perspectives for the purpose of differentiating sources
of intercultural conflict.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (02) 00 100 00 00 00
Female (01) 00 100 00 00 00
Male (01) 00 100 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)

Q57: BA/ICS/4 — After completing some or all of my program of study, I am now able to
identify and evaluate methods to facilitate intercultural dialogue.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2)



Strongly Strongly

Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (02) 50 50 00 00 00
Female (00) 00 100 00 00 00
Male (00) 100 00 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)
Analysis

One of the two students in the data, Respondent 18, likely had only just started her program. She
indicated that she was moving to the program in December 2022.

Little analysis is possible for this program due to the lack of data.
Page 10: AA Intercultural Studies
Data

Q60: I was satisfied with my program of study.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (00) 00 00 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)
No students from this program took the survey.
Q61: AA/ICS/1 — After completing some or all of my program of study, I am now able to

identify and explore multiple forms of cultural expression in order to explain how they
reflect the values and ideas of their time and place.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (00) 00 00 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)

No students from this program took the survey.






No students from this program took the survey.

Q65: AA/IDS/2 — After completing some or all of my program of study, I am now able to
articulate the fundamental doctrines, traditions, and scriptural interpretations of the
Church.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (00) 00 00 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)
No students from this program took the survey.

Q66: AA/IDS/3 — After completing some or all of my program of study, I am now able to
identify and explore multiple forms of cultural expression in order to explain how they



(all results in percentages)

Q68: BA/PHI/1 — After completing some or all of my program of study, I am now able to
articulate the philosophical views, theories, and methods contained in the primary works of
historically important philosophers.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (12) 58 42 00 00 00
Female (03) 33 67 00 00 00
Male (09) 67 33 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)

Q69: BA/PHI/2 — After completing some or all of my program of study, | have now






Female (00) 00 00 00 00 00
Male (02) 00 100 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)



(all results in percentages)

Analysis

Little analysis is possible for this program due to the lack of data.

Page 14: BA Theology and Mission

Data



Female (10) 80 20 00 00 00
Male (00) 00 00 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)
Q80: BA/THM/3 — After completing some or all of my program of study, I have now
developed knowledge and skills necessary for faith-filled dialogue in ecumenical,

interreligious, intercultural, and secular mission settings.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)

All respondents (10) 50 50 00



Q82: 1 was satisfied with my program of study.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (00) 00 00 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)
No students from this program took the survey.
Q83: AA/ITHM/1 — After completing some or all of my program of study, I am now able to

articulate the fundamental doctrines, traditions, and scriptural interpretations of the
Church.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (00) 00 00 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)
No students from this program took the survey.
Q84: AAITHM/2 — After completing some or all of my program of study, I am now able to

distinguish between official Church teaching and theological opinion, recognizing how both
find expression in diverse cultural contexts.

Strongly Strongly
Category (n) Agree (5) Agree (4) Neutral (3)  Disagree (2) Disagree (1)
All respondents (00) 00 00 00 00 00

(all results in percentages)
No students from this program took the survey.
Analysis

No analysis is possible.

Page 16: Open-Ended

Data



Q85: What were some of the positive experiences you had while you were at Divine Word
College?

Here are all of the students’ responses:



| was able to share rooms and food with students from different cultures.
- Caring about others - Respecting each other

The meanings of community life Learning diverse cultures Being listening and sharing
knowledge and other things Discerment of vocation

i had the experiences to learn from people who come from different cultures. i learn how to
accept others the way they are and live in an intercultural community with peace and love

Enjoyed the intercultural atmosphere and felt this community to be my home
| knew many peolpe from different countries and cultures.

| loved living in community, it was a new experience. Also, the multicultural celebrations helped
me to see other cultures.

| studied with many students who come from different cultures. | enjoyed the Emmaus Bible
college class.

Until now, | recognize that | become more confident in communicating with others in English.
Besides, | am also equipped some social skills like formal public communication, presentation,
and working in a multicultural team.

People are very humble, simple, and kind Every thing is doing together.



| have learned the just relationship with God and others through community and prayers

People were friendly and | had a chance to encounter different cultures through daily life
experiences and in classes. The professors helped me to enhance my knowledge.

interculture, community life, academic study

| experienced living as a family with people from different cultures and a broader view of doing
mission.

Being at DWC for 6 years already says it all. I see DWC as the world because of interculturality,
diversity etc.

| had lots of new friends, from various countries and cultures which made me able to learn the
diversity of the world.

- DWC is a good environment to live my religious community life. | have experienced
intercultural community which I don't find in my country. - | found community support when |
was in difficult times. - | found some good experiences when doing ministry. - | enjoyed
different events at DWC.

The first positive experience | had while | was at Divine College are: The passionate for teaching
of the professors, both in ESL and College. The second thing is the willingness of teachers and









we often speak our own language. It is a big problem to improve English.
Sometimes, | still do not understand the lectures in English.
none

| was living off-campus, therefore; sometimes | was concerned to attend any program at night or
late classes.

lack of communication with the native

The schedule is not sometimes convenient for me with school activities.

it was a language barrier.

Right now, | do not have any problems or concerns.

- Language policy: it is not easy to keep the language rule while there are many friends who are
the same nationality as me. - Living in the seminary in which men and women interact with each
other, I need to be friendly with opposite sex, but also a challenge to keep a boundary to build a
healthy relationship.

My first concern is how people of different cultures can receive an equal treatment (even if they
are small or big groups). My second concern is how to bring people of different cultures closer
together. My third concern is how to eliminate the bias among people of different culture in the

same community

Discrimination between the groups, or comparing between the groups of students. I think this
environment is to encourage every one to improve themselves for the future of the church.

| never got problem






| often ask God to help me with the problems, and I also look for a method that could help me
solve the problems such as, listening to some music, and watch movies.q2s ies.



if i have any problem, i will deal with my friends, advisor, and fathers in DWC.
| did not do much on it. There is something change this time in school policy.

| did not have any problems at all. I am an optimistic person | most of the time see things in a
positive way.

No, | did not.

Yes, | tried to overcome these problems. For example about language policy, many times | was



It is a good place, but the students need to interact with other persons.
tighten the language policy
In my opinion, DWC is wonderful

| believe if all students in DWC and SVD Cardidate be treated the same is the good way to make
us feel more conneted between eachother. For example, SVD student can sigh up the SVD cars
anytime they want, sometime everyday, but for SVD cardidate is not easy and need to pay for the
using car with many necessary.

| think for ministry, if there was a way to connect more or do service for local parishes. Even just
a way to interact with St. Patrick's parishoners would be nice. The DWC community eventually
felt very isolated and detatched from the wider Church community in Epworth and the Diocese. |
also think there should be a better balance between ministry and community events. | felt that we
had too many community events each week and most of our efforts went to making them as
grand as we could. Ministry and service seemed to be just a minimum requirement. Considering
that we are here to be ministers, | think more ministry experience and practice should be
encouraged or required, and to balance the time, less DWC community events need be
prioritized.

Try to reduce the amount of weekends (Saturdays mostly) that you take away from the students
because that is the only full time they have to work on their assignments. For instance,
recollections do not need to be a full day. What if we could take half a day for an event and try to
give the other half to the students so that they can continue their work on their tasks?

Possibly a better grasp of the language policy rule as well as the better clarity on fees and other
forms of paperwork.

Form people to become more ethically consumptive and resourceful to prepare them for their
missions: Distinguishing between needs and wants, not taking too much food which ends up
going to waste, teaching people how to become more self-sufficient, encouraging people to buy
more locally, etc. instead of solely being dependent on unethical big businesses.

Nothing. Everything is working well.

Students need some personal time to relax in order to be more effective in their study.

| found everything ok and | appreciete for the hard






There should be more room for dialogue for students.

keep doing what you are. the impact is huge and i do appreciate the College for the many things i
have come to know, learn and grow. my perspectives and critical thinking in every situation will
ever be different thanks to your generosity.

I have no comment now.

For me, i can see that, DWC is a good institution. | cannot complain anything.

No

none

The program at DWC is wonderful. However, | hope when DWC holds any events or activities
please consider the off-campus students related to times and requirements to attend these events.

DWC should have requirements for students about speaking English.
| find a good environment at DWC. | feel good here.
Find more international students who are interested about priesthood and the like

| think all processes



There is an aspect that some people are more special than others. So you can listen to some
others you don't have time for others. To stress the issue of language of communication so that
we can accommodate all.

Remind students following the rule "Speaking English only"
Nas
Analysis

The open-ended questions yielded responses on a wide range of issues. Many of these issues are
not addressed in the previous questions.

Conclusions

One finding of this survey involves the instrument itself. On two occasions, Questions 7 and 36
led to students being given the wrong questions for their academic programs. This glitch in the
wording of the questions has already been addressed for this year’s survey. On the positive side,
the Director of Admissions supervised every survey administration and was available to handle
all student questions.

The number 5, indicating Strongly Agree, appears to be the default response for many of the
respondents, with any number lower than that being a deviation from the norm. It is not clear to
what extent a lower number might indicate any degree of dissatisfaction. It is notable, however,
that the largest incidence of lower numbers surfaces with Questions 27 and 28, which deal with
the Language Rule. Question 29, which refers to the food service, has more responses of 4
(Agree) than do most of the questions. Throughout the data, respondents overwhelmingly
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In progress.



